RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

en
ce
.
View Article Online
intermediate generation at the piperazine ring that could be
captured by cyanide forming cyano adduct that was conrmed
by in vitro experiments. The outcomes of the predictions are
shown in Fig. 2A.
In silico toxicity assessment of ZFB metabolites was done
using DEREK module (StarDrop soware package) (Fig. 2B).
Table 5 Reactive metabolites of ZFB
MS scan
Most abundant
fragment ions Rt. (min) Metabolic r
Cyanide adducts
AZDCN485 485 148, 458 46.6 Attack of K
AZDCN515 515 371, 488, 197 43.2 Hydroxylati
AZDCN501 501 294, 327, 474 45.5 Hydroxylati
GSH conjugates
AZDGSH715 715 586, 398 42.4 N-Demethy
and GSH co
AZDGSH761 761 632, 731 43.1 Double hyd
then hydro
AZDGSH763 763 634, 458 36.4 O-Demethy
deuorinat
AZDGSH717 717 588, 307 31 N-Demethy
hydroxylati
20998 | RSC Adv., 2022, 12, 20991–21003
ZFB and its metabolites show equivocal nephrotoxicity and
equivocal mutagenicity due to halogenated benzene and